

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson,)
Terrel A. Anderson, a/k/a Terral)
Anderson, Gerald C. Wools, Penny Brink,)
Michael Lee, Gwen Hassan, Melissa)
Kellor, and the Estate of Ruth A. Nelson,)
Deceased,)

Plaintiffs and Appellees,)

v.)

Colleen L. Weflen, et al.,)

Defendants,)

_____)

Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen,)
a single woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a)
Marleen W. Tiedt, Sharon Kruse, a/k/a)
Sharon O. Kruse, f/k/a Sharon Weflen, a)
married woman dealing in her sole and)
separate property, Catherine Harris, f/k/a)
Cathy Gunderson, a single woman, Norris)
Weflen, a/k/a Norris L. Weflen, a single)
man, Windsor Bakken, LLLC, a Delaware)
Limited Liability Company, Gulfport)
Energy Corporation, and EOG Resources,)
Inc.,)

Appellants.)

Supreme Court No. 20120184

Appeal from Summary Judgment entered on February 8, 2012
Civil No. 31-10-C-0009
County of Mountrail, Northwest Judicial District
Honorable Judge David W. Nelson, Presiding

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES PENNY BRINK,
MICHAEL LEE, GWEN HASSAN AND MELISSA KELLOR**

Sheldon A. Smith, ND Bar No.04062
David J. Smith, ND Bar No. 06610
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT & ARMSTRONG
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
Telephone: (701) 258-0630
Fax: (701) 258-6498
dsmith@smithbakke.com

Attorneys for Appellees Penny
Brink, Michael Lee, Gwen Hassan,
and Melissa Kellor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PARAGRAPH

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....18

 I. Statement of Standard of Review.....18

 II. Rule 54(b) Certification was proper.....19

 III. The District Court correctly determined that mailing a Notice of Lapse to a dead person at their address of record is absurd and violates the Termination of Mineral Interest Act.....22

 IV. The District Court correctly determined the method utilized by the Weflens to mail the Notice of Lapse was improper and prevented delivery of the Notice of Lapse.....30

 V. The District Court correctly determined that the mineral owner’s address did not appear of record.....34

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PARAGRAPH

CASES:

A.B., 2005 ND 216, ¶ 5, 707 N.W.2d 75, 77.....19

Brummund v. Brummund, 2008 ND 224, ¶ 5, 758 N.W.2d 735, 737.....19

Citizens State Bank–Midwest v. Symington, 2010 ND 56, ¶ 8, 780 N.W.2d 67620

City of Mandan v. Strata Corp., 2012 ND 173, ¶6, 819 N.W.2d 557, 560.....20

D & P Terminal, Inc., 2012 ND 149, ¶ 17, 819 N.W.2d 491, 49724

Feickert v. Frounfelter, 486, N.W.2d 131, 132 (N.D. 1991) 34

Johnson v. Taliaferro, 2011 ND 34, ¶ 9, 793 N.W.2d 804, 806..... 13; 18

Kaspari v. Olson, 2011 ND 124, ¶ 13, 799 N.W.2d 348..... 31

Langer v. Pender, 2009 ND 51, ¶12, 764 N.W.2d 159, 163..... 18

Meier v. N. Dakota Dept. of Human Services,
2012 ND 134, ¶ 6, 818 N.W.2d 774, 776..... 31

Ness v. St. Aloisius Hospital, 313 N.W.2d 781, 782–83 (N.D.1981) 24

Samdahl v. N. Dakota Dept. of Transp. Dir., 518 N.W.2d 714, 717 (N.D. 1994)..... 27; 29

Sorenson v. Alinder, 2001 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797.....13; 23

Sorenson v. Felton, 2011 ND 33, ¶ 9, 793 N.W.2d 799, 802..... 13; 22; 23; 24; 32

Toso v. Workforce Safety & Ins., 2006 ND 70, ¶ 25, 712 N.W.2d 312.....24

White v. Altru Health Sys., 2008 ND 48, ¶7, 746 N.W.2d 173, 176.....18

STATUTES AND RULES:

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....31

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-12-01..... 34

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1..... 4; 18; 22; 35; 36
N.D.C.C. § 38.18.1-06 (2)18; 22; 23; 24; 28; 29; 30; 32 - 35; 37
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06.1.....28
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 4..... 33
N.D.R.Civ.P.54(b)6; 16; 18; 19; 20; 21
N.D.R.Civ.P.59(j) 18
